THE CITY OF WARWICK STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

NO	DATE
APPROVED	MAYOR

A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING FEBRUARY 9TH AS JOE GALLUCCI DAY IN THE CITY OF WARWICK

Resolved that,

WHEREAS, the health, safety, comfort and welfare of the citizens of the City of Warwick are matters of paramount importance to the City Council; and

WHEREAS, Joseph Gallucci was born on February 9, 1935; and

WHEREAS, Joseph Gallucci graduated from Lockwood High School in 1953, and the University of Rhode Island in 1957; and

WHEREAS, Joseph Gallucci was a twenty-two year veteran of the Rhode Island Army National Guard, completing his service as Lieutenant Colonel; and

WHEREAS, Joseph Gallucci was a dedicated public servant, who faithfully served the people of the City of Warwick as Councilman from Warwick's Eighth Ward from 1977 to 1984, 1990 to 1994, and 2015 to 2018, including as Council President in 1983-1984 and 1993-1994, as well as clerk of the Board of Canvassers and Director of the Department of Human Services; and

WHEREAS, Joseph Gallucci is remembered for his soft spoken yet compelling leadership, kindheartedness, and passion for helping others; and

WHEREAS, in additional to his many political and civic contributions, Joseph Gallucci dedicated his life to making Warwick the best place to live, work and raise a family; and

WHEREAS, Joseph Gallucci passed away on February 6, 2021 and is sadly missed by his family and friends; and

WHEREAS, Joseph Gallucci was a respected and beloved member of the community; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to honor Councilman Joseph Gallucci's memory and

recognize his commitment and service to our community by designating February 9^{th} as "Joe Gallucci Day" in the City of Warwick.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby designates February 9^{th} as "Joe Gallucci Day" in the City of Warwick.

The City Clerk is hereby directed to forward a copy of this Resolution to the Mayor.

This Resolution shall take effect upon passage.

SPONSORED BY: COUNCILMAN LADOUCEUR

COUNCIL PRESIDENT MCALLISTER

COUNCILWOMAN TRAVIS

COUNCILMAN HOWE COUNCILMAN MCELROY

COUNCILMAN RIX COUNCILMAN SINAPI COUNCILMAN FOLEY COUNCILMAN GEBHART

COMMITTEE: COMMUNITY AFFAIRS